## LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY

#### STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Health, Councillor Diane Smith has made the following executive decision:

# PROCEEDING TO PROCUREMENT: SERVICES FOR THE BLIND AND PARTIALLY SIGHTED

## **Reference Report:**

Report ACH19021 - Gateway Member Report KAB Part 1, 22/01/2020 Adult Care and Health Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee

#### **Decision:**

That proceeding with a new procurement for the period 1<sup>st</sup> October 2020 to 30<sup>th</sup> September 2024, with the option to extend for a further two years, be approved.

### Reasons:

The Council has a contract in place with Kent Association for the Blind (KAB), a local voluntary sector organisation, to provide a range of services to visually impaired adults in Bromley. The current contract commenced in July 2016 for a two year and three month period, with the option to extend for up to a further two years on a 1+1 basis. The second and final contract extension is due to finish on 30<sup>th</sup> September 2020 and therefore permission is sought to proceed with a new procurement.

The proposed decision was scrutinised by the Adult Care and Health PDS Committee on 22<sup>nd</sup> January 2020 and the Committee supported the proposal.

Councillor Diona Contab

Councillor Diane Smith
Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Health

Mark Bowen
Director of Corporate Services
Bromley Civic Centre
Stockwell Close
Bromley BR1 3UH

**Date of Decision:** 10 February 2020

Implementation Date (subject to call-in): 17 February 2020

**Decision Reference:** ACH20001